
RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND 
BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY 
PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS 
CONTEXTS
A Categorized Research Bibliography

Anders McD Sookermany, Trond Svela Sand, Gunnar Breivik

0
1 

| 2
0

15MOVING SOLDIERS
SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES  
AND BEHAVIORS AMONG 
MILITARY PERSONNEL IN 
DANGEROUS CONTEXTS
A Categorized Research Bibliography

Anders McD Sookermany, Trond Svela Sand, Gunnar Breivik

EDITOR 
Anders McD Sookermany

EDITORIAL STAFF 
Fatima Ullah 
Linn Sandbæk 
Fi-publikasjoner@nih.no

PUBLISHER 
Norwegian School of Sport Sciences Defence Institute, 
Norwegian Defence University College

ELECTRONIC ARCHIVE 
brage.bibsys.no/xmlui/handle/11250/195825

COVER PHOTO 
Lars Magne Hovtun / Hæren

DESIGN 
Commando Group

PRINT 
07 MEDIA AS

ISSN 
1891-8751



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

4� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 5

EDITOR’S COLUMN MS 0115

THE KEY PURPOSE of Moving Soldiers – Soldaten i bevegelse is to present inter­
disciplinary thinking relevant to the field of interest of the Norwegian School of 
Sport Sciences, Defence Institute (NSSS/DI). 

In the Norwegian Defence University College (NORDUC) business plan for 2014-2017, 
the overarching focus of the NSSS/DI research and development program (R&D) is 
described as to develop relevant knowledge of high quality in the field of military 
training, skill and performance development on the bases of sport sciences. In 
light of this, the institute’s research focus in recent years has been linked to the 
development of a research program that has aimed to describe, understand and 
explain the important relationships that affect individuals and group behavior, 
development, and learning of skills related to military contexts (Strategic Plan for 
Sport and Physical Training 2006-2010).

The current General Plan for Sports and Training 2012-2016 emphasizes that the 
ongoing R&D commitments are to be further developed and that the focus is to be 
mainly centered around the conceptual pillars of training, performance and culture. 
In addition, there is an expressed goal that research should be practice-centered and 
interdisciplinary with a view to supporting the establishment and application of 
the Armed Forces’ operational capability. In sum, the NSSS/DI R&D program could 
be seen as a (sports) scientific contribution to the development of good military 
training and performance cultures. In this sense, the institute’s overarching research 
question could be defined as: “How are we able to develop good military training 
and performance cultures?”

A significant and, to some extent, defining feature of military performance is its 
relation to contextual danger. From a training and skill development perspective 
this underscores the relevance and need for developing soldiers and units that are 
both willing and able to take the risk of not only encountering danger, but also of 
mastering it. The concept of risk and risk-taking then becomes an issue of deepest 
relevance in military skill-acquisition. 

In modern society in general and civilian life in particular we are accustomed to 
thinking of risk in relation to danger; as in something to be avoided or at least to be 
minimized. Although this might also be the case for military organizations, there 
is reasonable argument for adapting a different perception of risk, one that sees 
risk as something desirable; as for instance a possibility through which to seek and 
expose oneself to new and different experiences and knowledge, so as to gain new 
insight which can in turn be used to achieve military advantages. 

Thus, from an R&D point of view questioning the perception of risk-taking attitudes 
and behaviors among military personnel seems to be at the core of developing 
good military training and performance cultures. However, the impression is that 
knowledge about the risk dimension in military skill-acquisition has not received 
enough attention in the military community.

With this understanding as a contextual background, this issue of Moving Soldiers 
is dedicated to one of our institute’s R&D programs, namely the “Learning under 
Risk” (LuR) program. The overall aim of the program is to describe, understand and 

EC



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

6� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 7

explain the risk dimension in soldiers’ learning before, during and after participation 
in military operations. Hopefully, increased knowledge in this field may be used to 
improve military organizations’ training and performance culture, and potentially 
increase their operational capability. The program applies an exploratory design, 
where the presented research bibliography makes up the first of three studies in the 
initial phase of the program. The second study, already under way, investigates the 
conceptual dimension of risk and risk-taking in military skill-acquisition. Whilst 
the third study of the initial phase is a national population survey, which explores 
risk-attitude in Norwegian society. Besides describing the perception of risk-attitude 
in society at large, it is also to serve as a baseline study for other studies to come 
within the military organization. In sum, the combined aim of these three initial 
studies is to provide a conceptual framework and research hypothesis’s for future 
studies.

Accordingly, the bibliography at hand gives an interdisciplinary overview of scientific 
publications on risk-taking attitudes and behavior among military personnel in 
dangerous contexts. In sum, it covers 226 references of journal articles, books/
chapters in books and PhD theses from military and non-military institutions 
around the world. The identified references have been categorized in themes such 
as “Risk-taking”, “Sensation seeking”, “Combat zone experiences”, and “Performance 
under pressure”, to name but a few. Hence, the bibliography should represent an 
essential tool for military leaders and scholars interested in risk-taking attitudes 
and behaviors in a military context.

We are happy to be able to present the LuR program, including this bibliography, 
in connection with this year’s ERGOMAS Conference held at the Open University 
of Israel between June 8 and 12, and at the Interuniversity Seminars on Armed 
Forces and Society in Chicago between October 27 and November 1. Hopefully, the 
bibliography together with other presentations from the initial phase of the LuR 
program will spark an interest and curiosity among our fellow scholars towards the 
phenomenon of risk and risk-taking in relation to military contexts. 

ANDERS MCD SOOKERMANY

“Learning under Risk” (LuR) is one of the institute’s R&D programs. The overall aim is to describe, understand 
and explain the risk dimension in soldiers’ learning before, during and after participation in military operations. 
Photo: Ole-Sverre Haugli / Hæren / Forsvaret

EC



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

8� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 9

AUTHORS’ SUMMARY  
– MOVING SOLDIERS 0115

THE PURPOSE OF this edition of Moving Soldiers is to present a categorized overview 
of research related to risk-taking attitudes and behaviors in military contexts. The 
bibliography is grounded in a larger project – “Learning under Risk” – which has 
been launched to increase the knowledge about risk and its meaning for military 
performance. In order to gain an overview of previous research in this field, it is 
necessary to uncover the current knowledge status. Thus, what is required is a 
collection of references to journal articles, books and chapters in books, and Ph.D 
dissertations that deal with soldiers’ experiences and attitudes towards risk and 
risk-taking contexts. The gathering of references has been carried out by searching 
academic databases by keywords in different combinations (270 search terms 
altogether), followed by a review of reference lists and searches in Google Scholar. The 
procedure uncovered 226 references found to be relevant for this bibliography, and 
which have been categorized into the following 12 categories: Combat motivation; 
Combat zone experience; Fear and courage; On killing; Leadership; Life threat; 
Performance under pressure; Post traumatic growth; Risk-taking; Sensation seeking; 
Warrior ethos; Well-being. The findings are discussed with a view to relevance for 
the project “Learning under Risk”.

AS

anders mcd sookermany is a research fellow at the Norwegian School 
of Sports Sciences Defence Institute. He has a Defense College education 
supplemented with a doctorate degree in pedagogy and a masters degree 
in sports-philosophy. His research interest is related to skill-acquisition in 
postmodern/modern military contexts. Currently Sookermany is heading the 
institutes R&D-program “Learning under Risk” (LuR) and also serves as an 
editorial board member of the Armed Forces and Society journal.

researchgate.net/profile/Anders_Sookermany

trond svela sand is a sport sociologist and works as researcher at the 
Norwegian Defence University College, Norwegian School of Sport Sciences 

– Defence Institute and at the Department of Cultural and Social Studies at 
the Norwegian School of Sport Sciences. He has broad work experience 
from research with a gender perspective and has among others worked with 
subjects such as masculinities, physical requirements and gender equality in 
the armed forces.

researchgate.net/profile/Trond_Sand2

gunnar breivik is professor emeritus at Norwegian School of Sport Sciences 
(NSSS) and the NSSS Defense Institute. He is former Rector of NSSS and past 
president of International Association for the Philosophy of Sport. He has 
background from philosophy, theology, social sciences and sport sciences. He 
has been involved in research related to risk sports, elite sports, and physical 
activity in the general population. He is presently pursuing studies of risk-taking 
in military contexts.

researchgate.net/profile/Gunnar_Breivik



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

10� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 11

CONTENT

INTRODUCTION TO THE BIBLIOGRAPHY	 12

The concept of risk	 14

Methodology	 16

Results and discussion	 17

Conclusion	 21

References	 23

BIBLIOGRAPHY	 28

AUTHORS INDEX	 50

PREVIOUS ISSUES	 53

Photo: Tanja Renate Aakerøy / Hæren



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

12� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 13

WE SHOULD CONFRONT DANGER AND TAKE CALCULATED 
RISKS, BUT ONLY WHEN WE HAVE DEVELOPED THE 
NECESSARY SKILLS AND TOOLS (Breivik, 2007, p. 12).

When we think of military conduct in its purest sense, as an instrument of organized 
political violence (Weber, 1965), it is no cliché to say that it is related to danger in an 
existential way – soldiers ultimately put their own or others’ lives at stake executing 
military skills in pursuit of political goals. By its very nature military conduct 
takes place in an environment of instability, chaos, uncertainty and destruction. 
Still, to meet political and military objectives soldiers and their units need to seek 
and hold the initiative in order to get on top of the situation. From a military skill-
acquisitional perspective this accentuates the necessity of developing soldiers and 
units that are both willing and able to confront danger in the face of uncertainty by 
taking calculated risks on the bases of sound knowledge and well-developed skills 
and tools. Moreover, the bewildering nature of military conduct suggests that the 
excellence of the soldier must be closely related to the ability to learn and adapt on 
the run/as it happens (Sookermany, 2011). Thus, we propose that the concept of risk 
and risk-taking attitudes and behaviors should be investigated in correspondence 
with the issue of military skill-acquisition.

In accordance, the Norwegian School of Sports Sciences Defence Institute (NSSS/
DI) has launched a research program entitled “Learning under Risk” (LuR), which 
has the object of describing, understanding and explaining the risk dimension in 

Introduction to the Bibliography

soldiers’ learning before, during and after participation in military operations. 
This research bibliography represents the scientific starting point of this effort: the 
process of establishing an overview of the research field of risk and risk-taking in 
relation to the military in general and military skill-acquisition in particular. As 
we will see there are substantial contributions on the relationship between risk 
or risk-taking and the military on several topics; such as combat zone experiences, 
performance under pressure, leadership, motivation and personality. However, 
although several identified contributions point out more or less implicitly the 
consequences for learning, there are few studies that address the issue of risk in 
relation to learning as such. 

Consequently, our ambition with this bibliography is threefold. Firstly, we intend 
to identify and display the accumulated body of risk-related research in connection 
with a military context. Secondly, by systematizing what we have discovered our 
object has been to categorize the common trails of research and identify their 
forefront and contributors. Finally, we intend to uncover the voids and gaps in the 
knowledge base, particularly in relation to learning, which can challenge us and 
other researchers to push further on the understanding of risk as a dimension in 
military skill-acquisition in the years ahead. 

From a military skill-
acquisitional perspective 
it is necessary to develop 
soldiers and units that 
are both willing and able 
to confront danger in 
the face of uncertainty 
by taking calculated 
risks on the bases of 
sound knowledge 
and well-developed 
skills and tools. Photo: 
Didrik Linnerud/Hæren/
Forsvarets mediesenter



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

14� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 15

The Concept of Risk
The meaning of the word ‘risk’ has changed over the centuries and is today used in 
different contexts with a variety of content. Though the Latin term riscum had long 
been in use, a common understanding of the concept of risk seems to have emerged 
with maritime ventures in the pre-modern period and was related to maritime 
insurance as a label for the perils that could compromise a voyage (Lupton, 1999, 
p. 5). The essence of this notion is still found in contemporary use of ‘risk’, as in 
general it is understood to involve the possibility of a loss of some kind (Yates & 
Stone, 1992). Accordingly, the potential loss could be related to a diverse set of factors, 
for example economic or material, social and personal, or physical and mental 
(Breivik, 1999). More so, the possibility, or even the prospect, of losing something 
in these areas constitutes the perception of something as being risky in the sense 
of being perilous, dangerous, threatening, hazardous, uncertain or unsafe. Giddens 
for one argues that “Danger exists in circumstances of risk and is actually relevant 
to defining what risk is” (Giddens, 1990, p. 32). He follows up by saying that “A 
person who risks something courts danger, where danger is understood as a threat 
to desired outcomes” (Giddens, 1990, pp. 34-35). Thus, situations and environments 
marked by such adjectives together with the likes of chaotic, ambiguous, unfriendly, 
unfamiliar and so on makeup that which we in a broad sense of the term think of 
as risk-contexts (Giddens, 1991). In turn, they evoke emotional behaviors described 
in linage of anxiety, fear, stress, concern etc. (Marks, 1987; Rachman, 1990).

Consequently, in modern society at large risk is predominantly interpreted as something 
negative that should be avoided (Yates & Stone, 1992). Nevertheless, there are those 
like Keynes and Adams who argue that risk could also be seen to have a positive 
potential (Adams, 1995; Bernstein, 1996). For as Keynes states humans are not security 
processing machines. Uncertainty gives us the option of alternative actions (Bernstein, 
1996). Hence, the perception or perspective of opportunity signals the possibility of 
gaining something – if accepting/taking the risk. Accordingly, such a perception of risk 
suggests a different set of emotional qualities or behaviors connected to the concept of 
risk, for example courage, robustness, boldness, innovativeness etc. (Rachman, 1990; 
Shaffer, 1947; Walton, 1986). Thus, on a conceptual level we need to acknowledge 
risk as a dimension that involves both the possibility of losing something and gaining 
something (depending on our perception of how able we believe ourselves to be at 
mastering the risk-situation). 

However, the way in which we see and address risk is by no means objective or 
neutral; as Mary Douglas pointed out these concepts and constructs have strong 
social and cultural underpinnings (Douglas, 1992; Douglas & Wildavsky, 1982). Thus, 

embedded in the concept of risk are, as Breivik argues, several basic assumptions 
about what constitutes ‘normal’ or ‘acceptable behavior’ (Breivik, 2007, p. 11). With 
strong roots in the age of Enlightenment the principle idea of modern society is 
that through science, technology and rationality man is to become master over 
nature: “L’homme est maître et posseseur de la nature”, as René Descartes described 
it (Descartes, 2006). Consequently, in relation to risk the ‘normal’ behavior towards 
risk then becomes seeking to control it; in the sense of minimizing it through 
structural and objective measures. As Yates and Stone point out, several authors 
argue that “in isolation there is no such thing as acceptable risk; because by its very 
nature, risk should always be rejected” (Yates & Stone, 1992, p. 3). Thus, the norm 
of modern man could be understood to be ‘risk-avoiding’ and ‘safety-seeking’. In 
contrast ‘risk-taking’ is accepted as a rationale only under certain conditions, for 
instance in times of crises and emergency. However, there are substantial voices 
arguing that the consequences of modern society, as in modernity, takes its toll on 
human nature in general and risk in particular (Giddens, 1990). Hence, there are 
authors like Adams who do not believe that people in general are risk-aversive: 

“Zero-risk man is a figment of the imagination of the safety profession. Homo prudens 
is but one aspect of the human character. Homo aleatorius – dice man, gambling 
man, risk-taking man – also lurks within every one of us” (Adams, 1995, p. 16). 

That said, even though culture, tradition and habit are important factors guiding 
our understanding of the concept of risk, there still seem to be indications that on a 
deeper (human) level individual attitudes and behaviors towards risk are naturally 
inherent in human beings. As Breivik argues, “evolutionary anthropology shows 
how humans were adapted to, and formed by, shifting environments through the 
last millions of years from homo habilis, or earlier, to the present human being” 
(Breivik, 2007, p. 14; Buss, 1988; Staski & Marks, 1992). In the last 200-300 years the 
prevailing views of enlightenment and modernity have cultivated the human being 
by developing its brain, thus enabling the use of symbolic powers like language, 
communication and abstract thinking over bodily strength and robustness (Breivik, 
2007). In the process, man is portrayed as being a weak and frail creature. From 
an evolutionary standpoint, however, humans have combined exploration with 
the willingness to take chances. “They took the chance to leave the life in the 
trees, stepped down on the ground, and then spread out to all climate zones and 
geographical areas. Humankind is adapted to a life that involves challenges and risks” 
(Breivik, 2007, p. 15). In fact, the first personality-related gene that was identified 
in relation to the big human genome project was a risk-taking gene (Cloninger, 
Adolfsson, & Svrakic, 1996). 



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

16� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 17

In sum, nature, culture and context seem to offer relevant/substantial explanatory 
substance for describing, understanding and explaining human attitudes and 
behaviors towards risk. More so, the combination of nature and culture appears 
to form the basis of a personality trait related to levels of risk tolerance, such as 
risk-avoidance, risk-acceptance, risk-taking, or risk-seeking. 

With these introductory reflections as a background we were interested in finding 
out the kind of risks and risk-taking that have been identified in relevant military 
research. We were interested in publication patterns, the most important research 
milieus and the dominant research strategies and methods.

Methodology
The gathering and examination of references to academic publications relevant for 

“Learning under Risk” was carried out in four stages. The first stage was conducted by 
searching four EBSCO academic databases1 by 27 keywords in different combinations. 
Six context terms2, four risk terms3, five personality terms4, three emotional terms5 
and nine learning terms6 were searched in the following combinations:

•	 Context terms + Risk terms      24 searches.

•	 Context terms + Personality terms      30 searches.

•	 Context terms + Emotional terms + Learning terms      162 searches.

The 216 search combinations produced a considerable amount of references. 
Although the searches were narrowed to title and abstracts only, the majority of the 
references revealed were outside the scope of the present bibliography. Inclusion 
or rejection of references was thus based on the reading of abstracts. In the second 
stage all titles of references included in the first stage were searched in Google 
Scholar. By reviewing publications indexed in Google Scholar, which cites the 
searched title, we were able to uncover additional references of relevance. In the 
third stage literature lists of the references collected in the first two stages were 

reviewed to disclose further references of relevance. In the fourth, and final, stage 
all gathered references were analyzed and categorized with respect to application to 
the project “Learning under Risk”. The categorization was conducted in an inductive 
manner, i.e. the gathered references were grouped using shared themes identified 
by reading abstracts and text segments. Accordingly, the naming of the categories 
was not predetermined by the scope of the project, but, rather, was grounded in 
the identified themes. 

Results and Discussion
The four stages uncovered 226 references found to be relevant for this bibliography. 
As illustrated in Figure 1 the majority of the uncovered references have been 
published in the last 15 years, with a distinct increase apparent during this same 
period. This growth follows a general trend observed in the academic world over 
the last two decades where increasing emphasis has been placed on the importance 
of publishing research in peer-reviewed journals. Correspondingly, this is reflected 
in that almost two-thirds of the references included in this bibliography are articles 
published in peer-reviewed journals (n=139, 61%). This was followed by: books/
reports (n=57, 25%); Ph.D theses (n=15, 7%); and book chapters (n=15, 7%).

Analysis of the peer-reviewed articles (n=139) shows that the vast majority are 
based upon empirical research (n=114, 82%). Those articles are first and foremost 
developed from quantitative material, whereas qualitative work seems relatively 

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

1980–1989 1990–1999 2000–2004 2005–20091979 2010

76

51

35

21

30

13
1	 Military & Government Collection; PsychINFO; Academic Search Premier; E-journals.
2	 Armed Forces, Battle, Combat, Military, Soldier, War.
3	 Danger, Hazard, Risk, Threat.
4	 Big Five, Eysenck, Hardiness, Sensation, Thrill.
5	 Anxiety, Courage, Fear.
6	 Adaption, Behavior, Education, Exercise, Learning, Maneuver, Preparation, Skill, Training. FIGURE 1: CHRONOLOGICAL DISTRIBUTION OF REFERENCES

NUMBER

YEAR



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

18� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 19

FIRST-AUTHORSHIPS CO-AUTHORSHIPS TOTAL

USA 62 87 149

Israel 18 19 37

UK 18 9 27

Netherlands 9 11 20

Sweden 7 13 20

Norway 7 10 17

France 3 6 9

China 2 6 8

Belgium 0 7 7

South Africa 3 1 4

Australia 1 3 4

Estonia 3 0 3

Canada 1 1 2

Turkey 1 1 2

Denmark 1 0 1

Ireland 1 0 1

India 1 0 1

Switzerland 1 0 1

Germany 0 1 1

TOTAL 139 175 314

rare. The dominance of quantitative work is reflected in that half (n=69, 50%) of 
the articles are published in journals aiming for research related to psychology, 
followed by journals connected to medicine (n=18, 13%). The remaining journals 
can be grouped as: sociology (n=17); international studies (n=10); leadership (n=6); 
and risk research (n=6); whereas the last 12 references to peer-reviewed articles 
cover among others philosophy (n=2) and history (n=2). 

It is surprising that only one-third (n=46, 33%) of the peer-reviewed articles are 
published in journals with a specific aim of military research (across academic 
disciplines). Among those references, articles published in Military Psychology 
(n=17) make up the largest pool, followed by articles in Armed Forces & Society 
(n=8) and Military Medicine (n=5). The peer-reviewed articles (n=92) published in 
non-military journals are distributed across a wide range of journals. With the 
exception of the Journal of Risk Research (n=6), no journals are represented with 
more than three articles.

It is a fact that research in most academic fields is dominated by scholars origi­
nating from American research institutions (see Table 1). This is particularly the 
case for military research and is also reflected in the references gathered in this 
bibliography. According to the table below, 45% (n=62) of the peer-reviewed articles 
have a first-author affiliated to an American research institution. Israel (n=18, 13%) 
and the UK (n=18, 13%) are the second and third leading countries with respect 
to first-authorship, while the Netherlands, Norway and Sweden have more than 
five first-authorships. The distribution among countries is more or less the same 
when co-authorships are included. Altogether, 17 countries are represented with 
first-authorships; whereas 19 countries are represented when co-authorships are 
included. Correspondingly, the dominance of American references is even more 
pronounced among the three other publication categories: 89% of the books and 
reports (n=51); 73% of the Ph.D theses (n=11); and 60% of the book chapters (n=9).

The 226 references have been grouped into 12 thematic categories, as shown in table 
2. The two largest categories are “Combat zone experiences” and “Performance under 
pressure” with 34 and 33 references respectively. This is followed by: “Risk-taking” 
(n=26); “Leadership” (n=26); and “Combat motivation” (n=22).

Among personality variables “Sensation seeking” (n=18) has attracted most interest 
and seems to be most relevant. Emotional variables like “Fear and courage” (n=16), 

“Life threat (n=13) and “Post traumatic growth” (n=15) have also received considerable 
attention. Less attention has been given to moral problems like “On killing” (n=10) 

TABLE 1: GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION OF AUTHORSHIPS (PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLES)



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

20� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 21

and “Warrior ethos” (n=10). At the bottom of the list we find some studies on “Well-
being” (n=3). Problems related to existential and moral aspects of being a soldier 
have received less attention. 

It should be noticed that none of the 12 categories are called “learning”. This may 
seem surprising when considering the overall perspective of this research program. 
However, the absence of a learning category does not mean that learning or related 
concepts have not been addressed in the gathered references; instead this absence 
can be explained by the inductive approach to the construction of categories. That 
said, it is a fact that how learning takes place in military situations with risk is a 
subordinate theme in most of the references in this bibliography, which indicates 
why no learning category was identified. Furthermore, the inductive approach 
implied that the references were placed in one category only. This was based on an 
evaluation of the main theme of the publication, however we would like to stress 
that the majority of references may well include relevant information connected 
to other categories also. 

Conclusion
We found that the majority of references to risk-related concepts were from the 
last 15 years, which reflects the increasing importance, also in the military, of 
knowledge based on research. Empirical studies published in academic peer-
reviewed journals, in particular, dominate the references. This corresponds with a 
general trend in academic institutions and gives respectability to military research. 
However, relevance is important and future military risk-related research needs to 
keep close contact with the military practice field. It is of some concern that only 
one third of the peer-reviewed articles were published in journals that are military 
specific in their aims.

Another finding is the dominance of quantitative research. To be relevant and 
close to the practice field qualitative studies are needed and we would welcome 
more of this type of research in the future. Specific military situations and highly 
specialized military operations demand context-sensitive research. Qualitative 
studies here may be important. 

Risk-related military research is unevenly distributed among nations, with a clear 
dominance by the United States followed by Israel and the United Kingdom. Norway 
and Sweden also perform relatively well compared to big nations such as France. 
It seems that nations that are involved in military operations and have academic 
resources and traditions also play the central role in risk-related military research. 
It is therefore no surprise that the United States and Israel are at the top of the totals 
table. We expect growth in risk-related research from big countries like China and 
India in the future, especially since they are showing a huge general increase in 
academic performance. As various types of military or semi-military conflicts spread 
around the world we will probably see a more even distribution of risk-related 
research among countries, as more countries will be directly or indirectly affected 
by conflicts – including terrorist attacks. The threat of terrorism may play a role 
as facilitator and enhancer of relevant research. 

The overall perspective of the research program, as sketched in the introduction, 
is to understand how learning takes place in military situations with risk, both 
before, under and after deployment. The overview of the research shows that 
some thematic categories are well represented whereas others have attracted little 
attention. Research related to experience, performance and risk-taking tops the list, 
whereas moral and existential problems are less well represented. Little attention 
is given to learning and how people develop relevant forms of behavior in relation 
to different types of risk. We, therefore, welcome a relevant developmental and 

Combat zone experiences 34

Performance under pressure 33

Risk-taking 26

Leadership 26

Combat motivation 22

Sensation seeking 18

Fear and courage 16

Post traumatic growth 15

Life threat 13

On killing 10

Warrior ethos 10

Well-being 3

TOTAL 226

TABLE 2: OVERVIEW THEMATIC CATEGORIES



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

22� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 23

process-oriented perspective which could produce results that are relevant to how 
soldiers train before deployment, how they handle risk of various types in combat 
zones and how they adjust their risk-taking behaviors after deployment. 

We stressed in the introduction the importance of cultural factors. It would be 
especially interesting to develop studies that address similarities and differences in 
the “risk culture” of different countries, including differences inside the military 
systems. Furthermore, as more women, in more countries enter the military a focus 
on gender perspectives in relation to risk and risk-taking would be of interest and 
importance.

As discussed in the introduction, the concept of risk has traditionally been understood 
in negative terms, as the possibility of loss of some kind. This is also the dominant 
conception in the studies we identified in this bibliography. However, as argued in 
the introduction risk also contains positive possibilities. It would be interesting to 
see learning in military situations addressed by research projects with a more open 
understanding of the positive and negative aspects of the risk construct. Furthermore, 
as part of the learning project we also want to widen the risk concept towards more 
than just the common dimensions. Categories such as “courage and fear”, “warrior 
ethos” and “well-being” point to forms of risk that can be called “social”, “existential” 
or “moral”. In military situations one may not only lose one’s life but also put one’s 
integrity, friendship, life project, status and so on, in jeopardy. The concept of risk, 
thus, contain more than just the common forms of physical risk or economic risk, 
but may be broadened to a more finely nuanced and extended concept of risk and 
risk-taking. Such a study is already under way in relation to the general Norwegian 
population, and specific military groups will be targets for in-depth studies of a 
broader and more nuanced notion of risk and learning under risk. This wider risk 
concept may, thus, be better suited to cover the different dimensions of military 
risk and risk-taking

References
Adams, J. (1995). Risk. London: University London Press.

Bernstein, P. L. (1996). Against the gods: The remarkable story of risk.  
New York: John Wiley & Sons.

Breivik, G. (2007). The Quest for excitement and the safe society.  
In M. J. McNamee (Ed.), Philosophy, risk, and adventure sports (pp. 10-24):  
London: Routledge.

Breivik, G. (Ed.). (1999). Empirical studies of risk sport (Vol. B. 5). Oslo: Norges 
idrettshøgskole, Institutt for samfunnsfag.

Buss, A. H. (1988). Personality: Evolutionary heritage and human distinctiveness. 
Hillsdale: Lawrence Erlbaum Associates.

Cloninger, C. R., Adolfsson, R., & Svrakic, N. M. (1996). Mapping genes for human 
personality. Nature Genetics, 12(1), 3-4. doi: 10.1038/ng0196-3

Descartes, R. (2006). A discourse on the method of correctly conducting one’s reason and 
seeking truth in the sciences (I. Maclean, Trans.). Oxford: Oxford University Press.

Douglas, M. (1992). Risk and blame: Essays in cultural theory. London: Routledge.

Douglas, M., & Wildavsky, A. (1982). Risk and culture: An essay on the selection of technical 
and environmental dangers. Berkeley: University of California Press.

Giddens, A. (1990). The consequences of modernity. Stanford: Stanford  
University Press.

Giddens, A. (1991). Modernity and self-identity: Self and society in the late modern age. 
Cambridge: Polity.

Lupton, D. (1999). Risk. London: Routledge.

Marks, I. M. (1987). Fears, phobias, and rituals: Panic, anxiety, and their disorders.  
New York: Oxford University Press.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

24� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 25

Rachman, S. (1990). Fear and courage. New York: W. H. Freeman.

Shaffer, L. F. (1947). Fear and courage in aerial combat. Journal of Consulting 
Psychology, 11(3), 137-143. 

Sookermany, A. M. (2011). Learning in doing: Skills acquisition in [post-] 
modernised military communities of practice. Defence Studies, 11(4), 
615-635. doi: 10.1080/14702436.2011.642195

Staski, E., & Marks, J. (1992). Evolutionary anthropology: An introduction to  
physical anthropology and archaeology. Fort Worth: Harcourt Brace  
Jovanovich College Publishers.

Walton, D. N. (1986). Courage: A philosophical investigation. Berkeley: University  
of California Press.

Weber, M. (1965). Politics as a vocation. Philadelphia: Fortress.

Yates, F. J., & Stone, E. R. (1992). The risk construct. In F. J. Yates (Ed.), Risk-taking 
behavior. Wiley series in human performance and cognition. (pp. 1-25).  
Chichester: John Wiley & Sons.

Future military risk-related research needs to keep close contact with the military practice field. These soldiers 
from the Norwegian Army Special Operatin Comand are practicing in Rena military camp.  
Photo: Torbjørn Kjosvold / Forsvarets mediesenter



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

26� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 27

Photo: Anette Ask / Forsvaret



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

28� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 29

Bibliography on Risk and Risk-
taking Attitudes and Behavior

Combat motivation
Ballard, J. A., & McDowell, A. J. (1991). Hate and combat behavior.  

Armed Forces & Society, 17(2), 229-241.

Cockerham, W. C., & Cohen, L. E. (1981). Volunteering for foreign combat 
missions: An attitudinal study of US army paratroopers. Pacific Sociological 
Review, 24(3), 329-354.

Fennell, J. (2014). In search of the ‘X’ factor: Morale and the study of strategy. 
Journal of Strategic Studies, 37(6-7), 799-828.

Griffith, J. (2002). Multilevel analysis of cohesion’s relation to stress, well-being, 
identification, disintegration, and perceived combat readiness.  
Military Psychology, 14(3), 217-239.

Griffith, J. (2010). When does soldier patriotism or nationalism matter? The role 
of transformational small-unit leaders. Journal of Applied Social Psychology, 
40(5), 1235-1257.

Hauser, W. L. (1980). The will to fight. In S. C. Sarkesian (Ed.), Combat effectiveness: 
Cohesion, stress, and the volunteer military (pp. 186-211). London: Sage.

Henderson, W. D. (1979). Why the Vietcong fought: A study of motivation and control in 
a modern army in combat. Westport: Greenwood.

Henriksen, R. (2007). Warriors in combat: What makes people actively fight in 
combat? Journal of Strategic Studies, 30(2), 187-223.

Kellett, A. (1982). Combat motivation: The behavior of soldiers in battle.  
Boston: Kluwer-Nijhoff.

Kellett, A. (1987). Combat motivation. In G. Belenky (Ed.), Contemporary studies in 
combat psychiatry (pp. 205-232). Westport: Greenwood.

Moskos, C. (1969). Why men fight: American combat soldiers in Vietnam. 
Trans-action, 7(1), 13-23.

Newsome, B. (2003). The myth of intrinsic combat motivation. Journal of Strategic 
Studies, 26(4), 24-46.

COMBAT MOTIVATION	 25

COMBAT ZONE EXPERIENCES	 26

FEAR AND COURAGE	 29

ON KILLING	 30

LEADERSHIP	 31

LIFE THREAT 	 34

PERFORMANCE UNDER PRESSURE	 35

POST TRAUMATIC GROWTH	 38

RISK-TAKING	 40

SENSATION SEEKING	 42

WARRIOR ETHOS	 44

WELL-BEING	 45



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

30� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 31

Smith, D. (2002). The Freudian Trap in combat motivation theory. Journal of 
Strategic Studies, 25(3), 191-212.

Smith, R. B. (1983). Why soldiers fight. Part I. Leadership, cohesion and fighting 
spirit. Quality and Quantity, 18(1), 1-32.

Smith, R. B. (1983). Why soldiers fight. Part II. Alternative theories.  
Quality and Quantity, 18(1), 33-58.

Spiszer, J. M. (1999). Leadership and combat motivation: The critical task.  
Military Review, 79(3), 66-70.

van der Dennen, J. (2005). Combat motivation. Peace Review, 17(1), 81-89.

Vaughan, D. K. (2001). Motivation in U.S. narrative accounts of the ground war in 
Vietnam. Armed Forces & Society, 28(1), 7-31.

Walendowski, E. (1988). Combat motivation of the Polish forces. New York: St. Martin’s.

Wessely, S. (2006). Twentieth-century theories on combat motivation and 
breakdown. Journal of Contemporary History, 41(2), 269-286.

Woodruff, T., Kelty, R., & Segal, D. R. (2006). Propensity to serve and motivation to 
enlist among American combat soldiers. Armed Forces & Society, 32(3), 353-366.

Wong, L., Kolditz, T. A., Millen, R., & Potter, T. (2003). Why they fight: Combat 
motivation in the Iraq War. Carlisle: Strategic Studies Institute.

Combat zone experiences
Andrews, W. F. (2010). To fly and fight: The experience of American airmen in Southeast 

Asia [Ph.D thesis]. George Mason University, Fairfax.

Baird, L., Henderson, J., & Watts, S. (1997). Learning from action: An analysis of 
the Centre for Army Lessons Learned (CALL). Human Resource Management, 
36(4), 385-395.

Ben-Ari, E. (1989). Masks and soldiering: The Israeli Army and the Palestinian 
uprising. Cultural Anthropology, 4(4), 372-389.

Ben-Ari, E. (1998). Mastering soldiers: Conflict, emotions, and the enemy in an Israeli 
military unit. New York: Berghahn.

Ben-Shalom, U., Klar, Y., & Benbenisty , I. (2012). Characteristics of sense making 
during combat. In J. A. Lawrence & M. Mathews (Eds.), Handbook of military 
psychology (pp. 218-229). London: Oxford University Press.

Ben-Shalom, U., Lehrer, Z., & Ben-Ari, E. (2005). Cohesion during military 
operations: A field study on combat units in the Al-Aqsa Intifada.  
Armed Forces & Society, 32(1), 63-79.

Blanc, S. J. R. (2012). The effect of combat exposure on soldiers’ ethical attitudes: 
Preliminary model and mitigation strategy [Ph.D thesis]. Saint Mary’s 
University, Halifax.

Ebert, J. R. (1993). A life in a year: The American infantryman in Vietnam, 1965-1972. 
Novato: Presidio.

Ender, M. G. (2009). American soldiers in Iraq: McSoldiers or innovative professionals? 
New York: Routledge.

Fussell, P. (1989). Wartime: Understanding and behavior in the Second World War.  
New York: Oxford University Press.

Gal, R. (1986). The portrait of the Israeli Soldier. New York: Greenwood.

Griffiths, L., & Jasper, M. (2008). Warrior nurse: Duality and complementarity of 
role in the operational environment. Journal of Advanced Nursing, 61(1), 92-99.

Gutierrez, E. A. (2014). Doughboys on the Great War: How American soldiers viewed their 
military experience. Lawrence: University Press of Kansas.

Hansen, J. T., Owen, A. S., & Madden, M. P. (1992). Parallels: The soldier’s knowledge 
and the oral history of contemporary warfare. New York: Aldine de Gruyter.

Hockey, J. (2013). On patrol: The embodied phenomenology of infantry.  
In K. McSorley (Ed.), War and the body: Militarisation, practice and experience  
(pp. 93-105). New York: Routledge.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

32� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 33

Holmes, R. (1986). Acts of war: The behavior of men in battle. New York: Free.

Holmes-Eber, P. (2014). Culture in conflict: Irregular warfare, culture policy, and the 
Marine Corps. Stanford: Stanford University Press.

Hynes, S. (1997). The soldiers’ tale: Bearing witness to modern war. New York: A. Lane.

Keegan, J. (2004). The face of battle: A study of Agincourt, Waterloo and the Somme. 
London: Pimlico.

Kindsvatter, P. S. (2003). American soldiers: Ground combat in the World Wars, Korea, 
and Vietnam. Lawrence: University Press of Kansas.

Lomsky-Feder, E. (1995). The meaning of war through veterans’ eyes: A pheno­
menological analysis of life stories. International Sociology, 10(4), 463-482.

Lundberg, K., Kjellström, S., Jonsson, A., & Sandman, L. (2014). Experiences 
of Swedish Military medical personnel in combat zones: Adapting to 
competing loyalties. Military Medicine, 179(8), 821-826.

Marlantes, K. (2011). What it is like to go to war. New York: Atlantic Monthly.

Marshall, S. L. A. (1947). Men against fire: The problem of battle command in future war. 
Washington: Infantry Journal.

Milam, R. (2009). Not a gentleman’s war: An inside view of junior officers in the Vietnam 
War. Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press.

Moskos, C. (1975). The American combat soldier in Vietnam. Journal of Social Issues, 
31(4), 25-37.

Sasson-Levy, O. (2008). Individual bodies, collective state interests.  
Men and Masculinities, 10(3), 296-321.

Scannell-Desch, E., & Doherty, M. E. (2010). Experiences of U.S. Military nurses 
in the Iraq and Afghanistan wars, 2003-2009. Journal of Nursing Scholarship, 
42(1), 3-12.

Simons, A. (1997). The company they keep: Life inside the US Army Special Forces.  
New York: Free.

Sion, L. (2006). “Too sweet and innocent for war?” Dutch peacekeepers and the 
use of violence. Armed Forces & Society, 323(3), 454-474.

Stouffer, S. A., & Hovland, C. I. (1949). Studies in social psychology in World War II: The 
American soldier. Princeton: Princeton University Press.

Stouffer, S. A., Lumsdaine, A. A., Lumsdaine, M. H., Williams Jr., R. M. Smith, 
M. B., Janis, I. L., Star, S. A., & Cottrell Jr., L. S. (1949). The American soldier: 
Combat and its aftermath. Princeton: Princeton University Press.

Syna-Desivilya, H. (1991). War experiences in the Israeli veterans’ lives: A life course 
perspective. Zikhron Ya’akov: The Israeli Institute for Military Studies.

Wood, J. A. (2012). Veteran narratives and the collective memory of the Vietnam War 
[Ph.D. thesis]. Temple University, Philadelphia.

Fear and courage
Becker, M. D. (2013). “We make marines”: Organizational socialization and the effects of 

“The Crucible” on the values orientation of recruits during U.S. Marine Corps training 
[Ph.D thesis]. University of Pennsylvania, Indiana. 

Costa, D. L., & Kahn, M. E. (2008). Heroes & cowards: The social face of war.  
Princeton: Princeton University Press.

Cox, D., Hallam, R. S., O’Connor, K., & Rachman, S. J. (1983). An experimental anal­
ysis of fearlessness and courage. British Journal of Psychology, 74(1), 107-117.

Dinter, E. (1985). Hero or coward: Pressures facing the soldier in battle. London: F. Cass.

Dollard, J., & Horton, D. (1943). Fear in battle. New Haven: Yale University.

Hallam, R. S. (1983). Fear and courage amongst military bomb-disposal operators: 
Psychometric analysis. Advances in Behaviour Research and Therapy, 4(3), 105-120.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

34� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 35

Hallam, R. S., & Rachman, S. J. (1980). Courageous acts or courageous actors? 
Personality and Individual Differences, 1(4), 341-346.

Hastings, M. (2005). Warriors: Portraits from the battlefield. New York: Knopf.

McMillan, T. M., & Rachman, S. J. (1987). Fearless and courage: A laboratory study 
of paratrooper veterans of the Falkland War. British Journal of Psychology, 
78(3), 375-383.

McMillan, T. M., & Rachman, S. J. (1988). Fearlessness and courage in paratroopers 
undergoing training. Personality and Individual Differences, 9(2), 373-378.

Miller, W. I. (2000). The mystery of courage. Cambridge: Harvard University Press.

Olsthoorn, P. (2007). Courage in the military: Physical and moral.  
Journal of Military Ethics, 6(4), 270-279.

Rachman, S. J. (1982). Fear and courage: Some military aspects. Journal of the Royal 
Army Medical Corps, 128(2), 100-104.

Richardson, F. (1978). Fighting spirit: A study of psychological factors in war.  
New York: Crane, Russak.

Shaffer, L. F. (1947). Fear and courage in aerial combat. Journal of Consulting 
Psychology, 11, 137-143.

Tortorello, F. J. (2010). An ethnography of “courage” among U.S. Marines [Ph.D thesis]. 
University of Illinois, Urbana.

On killing
Bar, N., & Ben-Ari, E. (2005). Israeli snipers in the Al-Aqsa intifada: Killing, 

humanity and lived experience. Third World Quarterly, 26(1), 133-152.

Bourke, J. (1999). An intimate history of killing: Face-to-face killing in twentieth-century 
warfare. London: Granta.

Evans, M., & Ryan, A. (Eds.). (2000). The human face of warfare: Killing, fear and chaos 
in battle. St. Leonards: Allen & Unwin.

Grossman, D. (1995). On killing: The psychological cost of learning to kill in war and 
society. Boston: Little Brown.

Jensen, P. R. (2012). “It was fight or flight...and flight was not an option”: An existential 
phenomenological investigation of military service members’ experience of hand-to-
hand combat [Ph.D thesis]. University of Tennessee, Knoxville.

Jensen, P. R., & Simpson, D. (2014). A qualitative analysis of the experience and 
impact of killing in hand-to-hand combat. Journal of Traumatic Stress, 27(4), 
468-473.

Jensen, P. R., & Wrisberg, C. A. (2014). Performance under acute stress: 
A qualitative study of soldiers’ experiences of hand-to-hand 
combat. International Journal of Stress Management, 21(4), 406-423.

Jones, E. (2006). The psychology of killing: The combat experience of British 
soldiers during the First World War. Journal of Contemporary History, 41(2), 
229-246.

McDonner, J. (2008). Killing in combat and world assumptions [Ph.D thesis]. Indiana 
State University, Terre Haute.

Pippin, R., & Protevi, J. (2013). The act of killing in the age of cyborgs.  
In K. McSorley (Ed.), War and the body: Militarisation, practice and experience  
(pp. 128-137). New York: Routledge.

Leadership
Allen, N., & Kayes, D. C. (2012). Leader development in dynamic and hazardous 

environments: Company commander learning through combat. In A. 
Mc Kee & M. Eraut (Eds.), Learning trajectories, innovation and identity for 
professional development (pp. 93-111). New York: Springer.

Beyer, P. D. (2010). Authentic leadership in-extremis: A study of combat leadership [Ph.D 
thesis]. Capella University, Minneapolis.

Breakwell, G., & Spacie, K. (1997). Pressures facing commanders. Camberley: Strategic 
& Combat Studies Institute.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

36� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 37

Brower, C., & Dardis, G. (2001). Teaching combat leadership at West Point: 
Closing the gap between expectation and experience. In C. Kolenda (Ed.), 
Leadership: The warrior’s art (pp. 27-42). Carlisle: Army War College Press.

Campbell, D. J. (2012). Leadership in dangerous context: A team-focused, 
replenishment-of-resources approach. In J. A. Lawrence & M. Mathews 
(Eds.), Handbook of military psychology (pp. 158-175).  
London: Oxford University Press.

Fisher, K., Hutchings, K., & Sarros, J. C. (2010). The “Bright” and “Shadow” aspects 
of in extremis leadership. Military Psychology, 22(S1), 89-116.

Fisher, K., & Robbins, C. R. (2014). Embodied leadership: Moving from 
leader competencies to leaderful practices. Leadership, DOI: 
10.1177/1742715014522680

Gois, R. A., & Langer, P. (2004). Command failure in war: Psychology and leadership. 
Bloomington: Indiana University Press.

Hannah, S., Campbell, D. J., & Matthews, M. D. (2010). Advancing a research agenda 
for leadership in dangerous contexts. Military Psychology, 22(S1), 157-189.

Hannah, S., Uhl-Bien, M., Avolio, B., & Cavarretta, F. (2009). A framework for 
examining leadership in extreme contexts. Leadership Quarterly, 20, 897-919.

Janowitz, M. (1960). The professional soldier: A social and political portrait.  
Glencoe: Free.

Knighton, R. J. (2004). The psychology of risk and its role in military 
decision-making. Defence Studies, 4(3), 309-334.

Kolditz, T. A. (2007). In extremis leadership: Leading as if your life depended on it.  
San Francisco: Jossey-Bass.

Larsson, G., Haerem, T., Sjöberg, M., Alvinius, A., & Bakken, B. (2007). Indirect 
leadership under severe stress: A qualitative inquiry into the 2004 Kosovo 
riots. International Journal of Organizational Analysis, 15(1), 23-34.

Laurence, J. (2011). Military leadership and the complexity of combat and 
culture. Military Psychology, 23(5), 489-501.

Lanir, Z., Fischhoff, B., & Johnson, S. (1988). Military risk-taking: C3I and the 
cognitive functions of boldness in war. Journal of Strategic Studies, 11(1), 96-114.

Miller, C., Self, N., Garven, S., & Allen, N. (2011). Leader challenge: What would 
you do? Journal of Asynchronous Learning Networks, 15(3), 21-36.

Olsen, O. K., Eid, J., & Larsson, G. (2010). Leadership and ethical justice 
behavior in a high moral intensity operational context. Military 
Psychology, 22(S1), 137-156.

Ramthun, A. J., & Matkin, G. S. (2014). Leading dangerously: A case study of 
military teams and shared leadership in dangerous environments.  
Journal of Leadership & Organizational Studies, 21(3), 244-256.

Samuels, S., Foster, C., & Lindsay, D. (2010). Freefall, self-efficacy, and leading in 
dangerous contexts. Military Psychology, 22(S1), 117-136.

Sweeney, P. J. (2010). Do soldiers reevaluate trust in their leaders prior to combat 
operations? Military Psychology, 22(S1), 70-88.

Sweeney, P. J., Matthews, M. D., & Lester, P. B. (2011). Leadership in dangerous 
situations: A handbook for the Armed Forces, emergency services, and first responders. 
Annapolis: Naval Institute Press.

Trewin, N., Ojiako, U., & Johnson, J. (2010). Risk management and its practical 
application: Lessons from the British Army. Journal of Risk Research, 13(5), 
669-686.

Vertzberger, Y. (1998). Risk taking and decisionmaking: Foreign military intervention 
decisions. Stanford: Stanford University Press.

Wong, L. (2004). Developing adaptive leaders: The crucible experience of operation Iraqi 
freedom. Carlisle: Strategic Studies Institute.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

38� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 39

Yammarino, F., Mumford, M., Connelly, M. S., & Dionne, S. (2010). Leadership 
and team dynamics for dangerous military contexts. Military Psychology, 
22(S1), 15-41.

Life threat 
Aaki, D., Brezniak, T., & Shalom, L. (2012). Faces in the face of death: Effects 

of exposure to life-threatening events and mortality salience on facial 
expression recognition in combat and noncombat military veterans. 
Emotion, 12(4), 860-867.

Dechesne, M., van den Berg, C. E., & Soeters, J. (2007). International  
collaboration under threat: A field study in Kabul. Conflict Management  
and Peace cience, 24(1), 25-36.

Fisher, K., & Hutchings, K. (2013). Making sense of cultural distance for military 
expatriates operating in an extreme context. Journal of Organizational 
Behavior, 34(6), 791-812.

Goza, T. H. (2011). Combat near-death experiences: An exploratory, mixed-methods study 
[Ph.D thesis]. University of North Texas, Denton.

Goza, T. H., Holden, J. M., & Kinsey, L. (2014). Combat near-death experiences:  
An exploratory study. Military Medicine, 179(10), 1113-1118.

Soeters, J., van den Berg, C. E., Varoglu, A. K., & Sigri, U. (2007). Accepting  
death in the military: A Turkish-Dutch comparison. International Journal  
of Intercultural Relations, 31(3), 299-315.

Sullivan, R. M. (1984). Combat-related near-death experiences: A preliminary 
investigation. Anabiosis: The Journal of Near-Death Studies, 4(2), 143-152.

van den Berg, C. E. (2009). Soldiers under threat: An exploration of the effects of real 
threat on soldiers’ perceptions, attitudes and morale [Ph.D thesis]. Nederlandse 
Defensie Academie, Breda.

 
van den Berg, C. E., & Soeters, J. (2009). Self-perceptions of soldiers under threat: 

A field study of the influence of death threat on soldiers.  
Military Psychology, 21(S2), 16-30.

van den Berg, C. E., Soeters, J., & Dechesne, M. (2006). The effects of death 
threats during peace operations. Netherlands Annual Review of Military Studies 
2005/2006: Terrorist and Counterterrorist Operations, 9, 113-131.

Wallenius, C. (2001). Human adaptation to danger [Ph.D thesis]. Lund University.

Wallenius, C., Johansson, C. R., & Larsson, G. (2002). Reactions and performance 
of Swedish peacekeepers in life-threatening situations. International Journal 
of Peacekeeping, 9(1), 133-152.

Wallenius, C., Larsson, G., & Johansson, C. R. (2004). Military observers’ reactions 
and performance when facing danger. Military Psychology, 16(4), 211-229.

Performance under pressure
Boermans, S., Delahaij, R., Korteling, H., & Euwema, M. C. (2012). Training 

resilience for high-risk environments: Towards a strength-based approach 
within the military. In R. Hughes, A. Kinder, & C. L. Cooper (Eds.), 
International handbook of workplace trauma support: Second edition (pp. 313-330). 
Chichester: Wiley-Blackwell.

Brcic, J. (2013). Extreme teams: Coping and motive imagery of small, mission-oriented 
teams in extreme and unusual environments [Ph.D thesis]. University of British 
Columbia, Vancouver.

Britt, T. W., & Bliese, P. D. (2003). Testing the stress-buffering effects of 
self engagement among soldiers on a military operation. Journal of 
Personality, 71(2), 245-265.

Britt, T. W., Castro C. A., & Adler A. B. (Eds.). (2005). Military life: The psychology of 
serving in peace and combat. Westport: Praeger.

Dasberg, H. (1976). Belonging and loneliness in relation to mental breakdown in 
battle. The Israel Annals of Psychiatry and Related Disciplines, 14(4), 307-321.

Delahaij, R., van Dam, K., Gaillard, A. W. K., & Soeters, J. (2011). 
Predicting performance under acute stress: The role of individual 
characteristics. International Journal of Stress Management, 18(1), 49-66.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

40� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 41

Eid, J., & Morgan III, C. A. (2006). Dissociation, hardiness, and performance in 
military cadets participating in survival training. Military Medicine, 171(5), 
436-442.

Gal, R. (1995). Personality and Intelligence in the Military. In D. H. Saklofske & 
M. Zeidner (Eds.), International handbook of personality and intelligence  
(pp. 727-737). New York: Plenum.

Gerhardt, R. T., Hermstad, E. L., Oakes, M., Wiegert, R. S., & Oliver, J. (2008). An 
experimental predeployment training program improves self-reported 
patient treatment confidence and preparedness of Army combat medics. 
Prehospital Emergency Care: Official Journal of the National Association of Ems 
Physicians and the National Association of State Ems Directors, 12(3), 359-365.

Gibbons, S. W., Shafer, M., Aramanda, L., Hickling, E. J., & Benedek, D. M. (2014). 
Combat health care providers and resiliency: Adaptive coping mechanisms 
during and after deployment. Psychological Services, 11(2), 192-199.

Gilbar, O., Ben-Zur, H., & Lubin, G. (2010). Coping, mastery, stress appraisals, 
mental preparation, and unit cohesion predicting distress and 
performance: A longitudinal study of soldiers undertaking evacuation 
tasks. Anxiety, Stress & Coping, 23(5), 547-562. 

Grauer, R. (2014). Why do soldiers give up? A self-preservation theory of 
surrender. Security Studies, 23(3), 622-655.

Griffith, J. (2006). What do the soldiers say? Needed ingredients for determining 
unit readiness. Armed Forces & Society, 32(3), 367-388.

Haslam, D. R. (1981). The military performance of soldiers in continuous 
operations. In L. C. Johnson, D. I. Tepas, W. P. Colquohoun, & M. I.  
Colligan (Eds.), Biological rhythms, sleep and shift work (pp. 434-458).  
New York: Spectrum

Haslam, D. R. (1984). The military performance of soldiers in sustained 
operations. Aviation, Space, and Environmental Medicine, 55(3), 216-221.

Haslam, D. R. (1985). Sustained operations and military performance.  
Behavior Research Methods, Instruments, & Computers, 17(1), 90-95.

Grossman, D., & Christensen, L. W. (2008). On combat: The psychology and physiology 
of deadly conflict in war and in peace. Illinois: Warrior Science Pub.

Hosek, J. R., Kavanagh, J., & Miller, L. L. (2006). How deployments affect service 
members. Santa Monica: RAND.

Kavanagh, J. (2005). Stress and performance: A review of the literature and its applicability 
to the military. Pittsburgh: RAND Corporation. 

Kimhi, S. (2011). Understanding good coping: A submarine crew coping with 
extreme environmental conditions. Psychology, 2(9), 961-968.

King, A. (2013). The combat soldier: Infantry tactics and cohesion in the twentieth and 
twenty-first centuries. Oxford: Oxford University Press.

Krueger, G. P. (2008). Contemporary and future battlefields: Soldier stresses and 
performance. In P. A. Hancock, & J. L. Szalma (Eds.), Performance under stress 
(pp. 19-44). Hampshire: Ashgate. 

Larsen, R. P. (2001). Decision making by military students under severe stress. 
Military Psychology, 13(2), 89-98.

Newsome, B. (2007). Made, not born: Why some soldiers are better than others.  
Westport: Praeger Security International.

Parmak, M., Mylle, J. C., & Euwema, M. C. (2011). An interactionistic approach to 
soldiers’ mental persistence in the context of operational deployments.  
Brussels: Royal Military Academy.

Sandal, G. M., Endresen, I. M., Vaernes, R., & Ursin, H. (1999). Personality and 
coping strategies during submarine missions. Human Performance in Extreme 
Environments, 7(1), 29-42.

Schaubroeck, J. M., Riolli, L. T., Peng, A. C., & Spain, E. S. (2011). Resilience 
to traumatic exposure among soldiers deployed in combat. Journal of 
Occupational Health Psychology, 16(1), 18-37.

Shalit, B. (1988). The psychology of conflict and combat. New York: Praeger.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

42� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 43

Sharma, S., & Sharma, M. (2012). Low intensity conflict stress in soldiers: Building 
coping skills and resources. Psychological Studies, 57(3), 260-268.

Solomon, Z., Mikulincer, M., & Hobfoll, S. E. (1986). Effects of social support and 
battle intensity on loneliness and breakdown during combat. Journal of 
Personality and Social Psychology, 51(6), 1269-1276.

Walker, T. B., Lennemann, L., Mauzy, C., McGregor, J. N., & Zupan, M. F. (2010). 
Physiological and psychological characteristics of successful combat controller trainees. 
Ft. Belvoir: Defense Technical Information Center.

Wong, L., & Gerras, S. J. (2006). CU @ the FOB: How the forward operating base is 
changing the life of combat soldiers. Carlisle: U.S. Army War College.

Yuan, J., Ye, B. Y., Yun, F. S., Jing, J. T., Sheng, J. W., Dan, M. M., & Xia, Z. (2013). 
Gender differences in coping styles of Chinese military officers undergoing 
intensive training. Military Psychology, 25(2), 124-135.

Post traumatic growth
Britt, T. W., Adler, A. B., & Bartone, P. T. (2001). Deriving benefits from stressful 

events: The role of engagement in meaningful work and hardiness. Journal 
of Occupational Health Psychology, 6(1), 53-63.

Dekel, S., Mandl, C., & Solomon, Z. (2011). Shared and unique predictors of 
post-traumatic growth and distress. Journal of Clinical Psychology, 67(3), 241-
252.

Elder, G. H., & Colerick, C. E. (1989). Combat experience and emotional health: 
Impairment and resilience in later life. Journal of Personality, 57(2), 311-341.

Fontana, A., & Rosenheck, R. (1998). Psychological benefits and liabilities of 
traumatic exposure in the war zone. Journal of Traumatic Stress, 11(3), 485-503.

Jennings, P. A., Aldwin, C. M., Levenson, M. R., Spiro III, A., & Mroczek, D. K. 
(2006). Combat exposure, perceived benefits of military service, and 
wisdom in later life. Research On Aging, 28(1), 115-134.

Larner, B., & Blow, A. (2011). A model of meaning-making coping and growth in 
combat veterans. Review of General Psychology, 15(3), 187-197.

Lee, J. A., Luxton, D. D., Reger, G. M., & Gahm, G. A. (2010). Confirmatory factor 
analysis of the posttraumatic growth inventory with a sample of soldiers 
previously deployed in support of the Iraq and Afghanistan wars. Journal of 
Clinical Psychology, 66(7), 813-819.

Maguen, S., Vogt, D. S., King, L. A., King, D. W., & Litz, B. T. (2006). Posttraumatic 
growth among gulf War I veterans: The predictive role of deployment-
related experiences and background characteristics. Journal of Loss and 
Trauma, 11(5), 373-388.

McCuaig, E. H. J., & Ivey, G. W. (2012). Mediation of cognitive appraisal on 
combat exposure and psychological distress. Military Psychology, 24(1), 71-85.

McLean, C. P., Handa, S., Dickstein, B. D., Benson, T. A., Baker, M. T., Isler, W. 
C., Peterson. A. L., & Litz, B. T. (2013). Posttraumatic growth and post­
traumatic stress among military medical personnel. Psychological Trauma: 
Theory, Research, Practice, and Policy, 5(1), 62-68.

Mitchell, M. M., Gallaway, M. S., Millikan, A. M., & Bell, M. R. (2013). Combat 
exposure, unit cohesion, and demographic characteristics of soldiers 
reporting posttraumatic growth. Journal of Loss and Trauma, 18(5), 383-395.

Pietrzak, R. H., Goldstein, M. B., Malley, J. C., Rivers, A. J., Johnson, D. C., Morgan 
III, C. A., & Southwick, S. M. (2010). Posttraumatic Growth in Veterans 
of Operations Enduring Freedom and Iraqi Freedom. Journal of Affective 
Disorders, 126, 230-235.

Schok, M., Kleber, R., & Lensvelt-Mulders, G. (2010). A model of resilience and 
meaning after military deployment: Personal resources in making sense of 
war and peacekeeping experiences. Aging & Mental Health, 14(3), 328-338.

Solomon, Z., & Dekel, R. (2007). Posttraumatic stress disorder and posttraumatic 
growth among Israeli ex-pows. Journal of Traumatic Stress, 20(3), 303-312.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

44� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 45

Suvak, M. K., Vogt, D. S., Savarese, V. W., King, L. A., & King, D. W. (2002). 
Relationship of war-zone coping strategies to long-term general life 
adjustment among Vietnam veterans: Combat exposure as a moderator 
variable. Personality and Social Psychology Bulletin, 28(7), 974-985.

Risk-taking
Bakx, G. C. H., & Richardson, R. A. L. (2013). Risk assessments at the Royal 

Netherlands Air Force: An explorative study. Journal of Risk Research, 16(5), 
595-611.

Bell, N., Amoroso, P. J., Yore, M. M., Smith, G. S., & Jones, B. H. (2000). Self-
reported risk-taking behaviors and hospitalization for motor vehicle 
injury among active duty Army personnel. American Journal of Preventive 
Medicine, 18(1), 85-95.

Ben-Shalom, U., & Glicksohn, J. (2013). Dimensions of operational stress and 
forms of unacceptable risk-taking with small arms. Military Psychology, 25(4), 
319-329.

Browne, K. R. (1999). The relevance of sex differences in risk-taking to the 
military and the workplace. Behavioral and Brain Sciences, 22(2), 218-219.

Börjesson, M., Österberg, J., & Enander, A. (2011). Risk and safety attitudes among 
conscripts during compulsory military training. Military Psychology, 23(6), 
659-684.

Börjesson, M., Österberg, J., & Enander, A. (2015). Risk propensity within the 
military: A study of Swedish officers and soldiers. Journal of Risk Research, 
18(1), 55-68.

Clark, M. (1986). The cultural patterning of risk-seeking behavior: Implications 
for armed conflict. In R. A. Rubinstein & M. L. Foster (Eds.), Peace and war: 
Cross-cultural perspectives (pp. 79-90). New Brunswick: Transaction.

Duncan, J. R. (2006). Relationship of intention, goals, and cognitive risk-taking to expertise 
in technical troubleshooting [Ph.D thesis]. University of Illinois, Champaign.

Frost, D. E. (1983). The role of personal risk-taking in effective leadership.  
Human Relations, 36(2), 185-202.

Glicksohn, J., Ben-Shalom, U., & Lazar, M. (2004). Elements of unacceptable risk 
taking in combat units: An exercise in offender profiling. Journal of Research 
in Personality, 38(3), 203-215.

Jobe, J. B., Holgate, S. H., & Scrapansky, T. A. (1983). Risk taking as motivation 
for volunteering for a hazardous experiment. Journal of Personality, 51(1), 
95-107.

Killgore, W. D., Grugle, N. L., Killgore, D. B., & Balkin, T. J. (2010). Sex differences 
in self-reported risk-taking propensity on the Evaluation of Risks scale. 
Psychological Reports, 106(3), 693-700.

Killgore, W. D., Vo, A. H., Castro, C. A., & Hoge, C. W. (2006). Assessing risk 
propensity in American soldiers: Preliminary reliability and validity 
of the Evaluation of Risks (EVAR) Scale – English Version. Military 
Medicine, 171(3), 233-239.

Kobbeltvedt, T., Brun, W., & Laberg, J. C. (2004). Measuring and modelling risk in 
a naturalistic setting. Journal of Risk Research, 7(7-8), 789-810.

Kobbeltvedt, T., Brun, W., Johnsen, B. H., & Eid, J. (2005). Risk as feelings or  
risk and feelings? A cross-lagged panel analysis. Journal of Risk Research,  
8(5), 417-437.

MacLean, A., & Parsons, N. L. (2010). Unequal risk: Combat occupations in the 
volunteer military. Sociological Perspectives, 53(3), 347-372.

Moen, B.-E., & Rundmo, T. (2005). Predictors of unrealistic optimism: A study of 
Norwegian risk takers. Journal of Risk Research, 8(5), 363-382.

Momen, N., Taylor, M. K., Pietrobon, R., Gandhi, M., Markham, A. E., Padilla, G. A., Miller, P. 
W., Evans, K. E., & Sander, T. C. (2010). Initial validation of the Military Operational 
Risk Taking Scale (MORTS). Military Psychology, 22(2), 128-142



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

46� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 47

Picano, J., Williams, T. H., & Roland, R. (2006). Assessment and selection of 
high-risk operational personnel. In A. A. Kennedy & E. Zillmer (Eds.), 
Military psychology (pp. 353-370). New York: Guilford.

Rydstedt, L. W., & Österberg, J. (2013). Psychological characteristics of Swedish 
mandatory enlisted soldiers volunteering and not volunteering for 
international missions: An exploratory study. Psychological Reports, 112(2), 
678-688.

Sicard, B., Jouve, E., & Blin, O. (2001). Risk propensity assessment in military 
special operations. Military Medicine, 166(10), 871-874.

Sicard, B., Jouve, E., Couderc, H., & Blin, O. (2001). Age and risk-taking in French 
naval crew. Aviation, Space, and Environmental Medicine, 72(1), 59-61.

Sicard, B., Taillemite, J. P., Jouve, E., & Blin, O. (2003). Risk propensity in 
commercial and military pilots. Aviation, Space, and Environmental 
Medicine, 74(8), 879-81.

Turner, N., & Tennant, S. J. (2009). “As far as reasonably practicable”: Socially 
constructing risk, safety, and accidents in military operations. Journal of 
Business Ethics, 91(1), 21-33.

Varoglu, A. K. (2005). Volunteering for risk: The culture of the Turkish Armed 
Forces. Armed Forces & Society, 31(4), 583-598.

Yinling, Z., & Danmin, M. (2008). Social cues and framing effects in risky 
decisions among Chinese military students. Asian Journal of Social 
Psychology, 11(3), 241-246.

Sensation seeking
Biersner, R. J., & LaRocco, J. M. (1983). Personality characteristics of U.S. Navy 

divers. Journal of Occupational Psychology, 56(4), 329-334.

Braender, M. (2015). Adrenalin junkies: Why soldiers return from war wanting 
more. Armed Forces & Society. DOI: 10.1177/0095327X15569296

Emmerik, I. J. H. V., & Euwema, M. C. (2009). The international assignments 
of peacekeepers: What drives them to seek future expatriation? Human 
Resource Management, 48(1), 135-151.

Garlington, W. K., & Shimota, H. (1964). The change seeker index: A measure of 
the need for variable stimulus input. Psychological Reports, 14(3), 919-924.

Glicksohn, J., & Bozna, M. (2000). Developing a personality profile of 
the bomb-disposal expert: The role of sensation seeking and field 
dependence-independence. Personality and Individual Differences, 28(1), 85-92.

Kelley, A. M., Killgore, W. D., Athy, J. R., & Dretsch, M. (2010). Risk propensity, risk 
perception, and sensation seeking in US Army soldiers: A preliminary study of a risk 
assessment task battery. Ft. Belvoir: Defense Technical Information Center.

Lubin, B., Fiedler, E. R., & Van, W. R. (1999). Predicting discharge from Airforce 
basic training by pattern of affect. Journal of Clinical Psychology, 55(1), 71-78.

Montes, K. S., & Weatherly, J. N. (2014). The relationship between personality 
traits and military enlistment: An exploratory study. Military Behavioral 
Health, 2(1), 98-104.

Nadelson, T. (2005). Trained to kill: Soldiers at war. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins 
University Press.

Neria, Y., Solomon, Z., Ginzburg, K., & Dekel, R. (2000). Sensation seeking, 
wartime performance, and long-term adjustment among Israeli war 
veterans. Personality and Individual Differences, 29(5), 921-932.

Parmak, M. (2011). Should all soldiers be sensation seekers? - The role of personality in the 
context of operational deployments [Ph.D thesis]. Katholieke Universiteit Leuven.

Parmak, M., Euwema, M. C., & Mylle, J. C. (2012). Changes in sensation seeking 
and need for structure before and after a combat deployment. Military 
Psychology, 24(6), 551-564.

Parmak, M., Mylle, J. C., & Euwema, M. C. (2013). Personality and the perception 
of situation structure in a military environment: Seeking sensation versus 
structure as a soldier. Journal of Applied Social Psychology, 43(5), 1040-1049.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

48� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 49

Parmak, M., Mylle, J. C., & Euwema, M. C. (2014). Sensation seeking and 
perceived need for structure moderate soldiers’ well-being before and  
after operational deployment. Military Behavioral Health, 2(1), 75-81.

Solomon, Z., Ginzburg, K., Neria, Y., & Ohry, A. (1995). Coping with war captivity: 
The role of sensation seeking. European Journal of Personality, 9(1), 57-70.

van Wijk, C. H. (2002). Levels of anxiety and hostility in South African Navy 
divers. Undersea & Hyperbaric Medicine, 29(4), 271-278.

van Wijk, C. H. (2002). Comparing personality traits of navy divers, navy 
non-divers and civilian sport divers. Spums Journal, 32(1), 2-8.

van Wijk, C. H., & Waters, A. H. (2001). Personality characteristics of South 
African navy divers. Undersea & Hyperbaric Medicine, 28(1), 25-30.

Warrior ethos
Asken, M. J., Christensen, L. W., & Grossman, D. (2010). Warrior mindset: Mental 

toughness skills for a nation’s defenders: Performance psychology applied to combat. 
Millstadt: Human Factor Research Group.

Bornmann, J. W. (2009). Becoming soldiers: Army basic training and the negotiation of 
identity [Ph.D thesis]. George Washington University, Washington D.C.

Brunye, T., Riccio, G. E., Sidman, J., Darowski, A., & Diedrich, F. J. (2006). 
Enhancing Warrior Ethos in Initial Entry Training. Proceedings of the  
Human Factors and Ergonomics Society Annual Meeting, 50(25), 2634-2637.

Buckingham, D. W. (1999). The warrior ethos. Newport: Naval War College.

Coker, C. (2007). The warrior ethos: Military culture and the war on terror.  
London: Routledge.

French, S. E. (2003). The code of the warrior: Exploring warrior values past and present. 
Lanham: Rowman & Littlefield Publishers.

Gray, G. J. (1959). The Warriors: Reflections on men in battle. New York: Harcort,  
Brace & Co.

Pressfield, S. (2011). The warrior ethos. Los Angeles: Black Irish Entertainment.

Riccio, G. E. (2004). Warrior ethos: Analysis of the concept and initial development of 
applications. Arlington: U.S. Army Research Institute for the Behavioral and 
Social Sciences.

Yi, J. (2004). MCMAP and the Marine Warrior Ethos. Military Review, 84, 17-24.

Well-being
Frey, B. S. (2012). Well-being and war. International Review of Economics, 59(4), 363-375.

Harari, Y. N. (2008). Combat flow: Military, political, and ethical dimensions of 
subjective well-being in war. Review of General Psychology, 12(3), 253-264.

Limbert, C. (2004). Psychological well-being and job satisfaction amongst military 
personnel on unaccompanied tours: The impact of perceived social 
support and coping strategies. Military Psychology, 16(1), 37-51.



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

50� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 51

Aaki, D. � 38
Adler A. B. � 39, 42
Aldwin, C. M. � 42
Allen, N.  � 35, 37
Alvinius, A. � 36
Amoroso, P. J. � 44
Andrews, W. F. � 30
Aramanda, L. � 40
Asken, M. J. � 48
Athy, J. R. � 47
Avolio, B. � 36
Baird, L. � 30
Baker, M. T. � 43
Bakken, B. � 36
Bakx, G. C. H.� 44
Balkin, T. J. � 45
Ballard, J. A. � 29
Bar, N. � 34
Bartone, P. T. � 42
Becker, M. D. � 33
Bell, M. R. � 43
Bell, N. � 44
Ben-Ari, E.  � 30, 31, 34
Benbenisty , I. � 31
Benedek, D. M. � 40
Ben-Shalom, U. � 31, 44, 45
Benson, T. A. � 43
Ben-Zur, H. � 40
Beyer, P. D. � 35
Biersner, R. J. � 46
Blanc, S. J. R. � 31
Bliese, P. D. � 39
Blin, O.  � 46 
Blow, A. � 43
Boermans, S. � 39

Author index

Bornmann, J. W. � 48
Bourke, J. � 34
Bozna, M. � 47
Braender, M. � 46
Brcic, J. � 39
Breakwell, G. � 35
Brezniak, T. � 38
Britt, T. W.  � 39, 42
Brower, C. � 36
Browne, K. R. � 44
Brun, W.  � 45
Brunye, T. � 48
Buckingham, D. W. � 48
Börjesson, M. � 44
Campbell, D. J. � 36
Castro C. A. � 39, 45
Cavarretta, F. � 36
Christensen, L. W. � 48
Clark, M. � 44
Cockerham, W. C. � 29
Cohen, L. E. � 29
Coker, C. � 48
Colerick, C. E. � 42
Connelly, M. S. � 38
Costa, D. L. � 33
Cottrell Jr., L. S. � 33
Couderc, H. � 46
Cox, D. � 33
Dan M. M. � 42
Danmin, M. � 46
Dardis, G. � 36
Darowski, A. � 48
Dasberg, H. � 39
Dechesne, M.  � 38, 39
Dekel, R. � 43, 47

Dekel, S. � 42
Delahaij, R.  � 39
Dickstein, B. D. � 43
Diedrich, F. J. � 48
Dinter, E. � 33
Dionne, S. � 38
Doherty, M. E. � 32
Dollard, J. � 33
Dretsch, M. � 47
Duncan, J. R. � 44
Ebert, J. R. � 31
Eid, J. � 37, 40, 45
Elder, G. H. � 42
Emmerik, I. J. H. V. � 47
Enander, A.  � 44
Ender, M. G. � 31
Endresen, I. M. � 41
Euwema, M. C.  � 39, 41, 47, 48
Evans, M. � 34
Evans, K. E. � 45
Fennell, J. � 29
Fiedler, E. R. � 47
Fischhoff, B. � 37
Fisher, K. � 36, 38
Fontana, A. � 42
Foster, C. � 37
French, S. E. � 48
Frey, B. S. � 49
Frost, D. E. � 45
Fussell, P. � 31
Gahm, G. A. � 43
Gaillard, A. W. K. � 39
Gal, R. � 31, 40
Gallaway, M. S. � 43
Gandhi, M. � 45

Garlington, W. K. � 47
Garven, S. � 37
Gerhardt, R. T. � 40
Gerras, S. J. � 42
Gibbons, S. W. � 40
Gilbar, O. � 40
Ginzburg, K.  � 47, 48
Glicksohn, J.  � 44, 45, 47
Gois, R. A. � 36
Goldstein, M. B. � 43
Goza, T. H. � 38
Grauer, R. � 40
Gray, G. J. � 48
Griffith, J. � 29, 40
Griffiths, L. � 31
Grossman, D.  � 35, 41, 48
Grugle, N. L. � 45
Gutierrez, E. A. � 31
Haerem, T. � 36
Hallam, R. S. � 33, 34
Handa, S. � 43
Hannah, S. � 36
Hansen, J. T. � 31
Harari, Y. N. � 49
Haslam, D. R.  � 40
Hastings, M. � 34
Hauser, W. L. � 29
Henderson, J.� 30
Henderson, W. D. � 29
Henriksen, R. � 29
Hermstad, E. L. � 40
Hickling, E. J. � 40
Hobfoll, S. E. � 42
Hockey, J. � 31
Hoge, C. W. � 45
Holden, J. M. � 38
Holgate, S. H. � 45
Holmes, R. � 32
Holmes-Eber, P. � 32
Horton, D. � 33
Hosek, J. R. � 41
Hovland, C. I. � 33
Hutchings, K.  � 36, 38
Hynes, S. � 32
Isler, W. C. � 43
Ivey, G. W. � 43
Janis, I. L. � 33
Janowitz, M. � 36
Jasper, M. � 31
Jennings, P. A. � 42
Jensen, P. R.  � 35
Jing J. T. � 42
Jobe, J. B. � 45
Johansson, C. R.  � 39
Johnsen, B. H. � 45
Johnson, D. C. � 43
Johnson, J. � 37
Johnson, S. � 37
Jones, B. H. � 44

Jones, E. � 35
Jonsson, A. � 32
Jouve, E. � 46
Kahn, M. E. � 33
Kavanagh, J. � 41
Kayes, D. C. � 35
Keegan, J. � 32
Kellett, A. (2) � 29
Kelley, A. M. � 47
Kelty, R. � 30
Killgore, D. B. � 45
Killgore, W. D.  � 45, 47
Kimhi, S. � 41
Kindsvatter, P. S. � 32
King, A. � 41
King, D. W. � 43, 44
King, L. A. � 43, 44
Kinsey, L. � 38
Kjellström, S. � 32
Klar, Y. � 31
Kleber, R. � 43
Knighton, R. J. � 36
Kobbeltvedt, T.  � 45
Kolditz, T. A. � 30, 36
Korteling, H. � 39
Krueger, G. P. � 41
Laberg, J. C. � 45
Langer, P. � 36
Lanir, Z. � 37
Larner, B. � 43
LaRocco, J. M. � 46
Larsen, R. P. � 41
Larsson, G. � 36, 37, 39
Laurence, J. � 37
Lazar, M. � 45
Lee, J. A. � 43
Lehrer, Z. � 31
Lennemann, L. � 42
Lensvelt-Mulders, G. � 43
Lester, P. B. � 37
Levenson, M. R. � 42
Limbert, C. � 49
Lindsay, D. � 37
Litz, B. T.  � 43
Lomsky-Feder, E.� 32
Lubin, B. � 47
Lubin, G. � 40
Lumsdaine, A. A. � 33
Lumsdaine, M. H. � 33
Lundberg, K. � 32
Luxton, D. D.� 43
MacLean, A. � 45
Madden, M. P. � 31
Maguen, S. � 43
Malley, J. C. � 43
Mandl, C. � 42
Markham, A. E. � 45
Marlantes, K. � 32
Marshall, S. L. A. � 32

Matkin, G. S. � 37
Matthews, M. D.  � 36, 37
Mauzy, C. � 42
McCuaig, E. H. J. � 43
McDonner, J. � 35
McDowell, A. J. � 29
McGregor, J. N. � 42
McLean, C. P. � 43
McMillan, T. M.  � 34
Mikulincer, M. � 42
Milam, R. � 32
Millen, R. � 30
Miller, C. � 37
Miller, L. L. � 41
Miller, P. W. � 45
Miller, W. I. � 34
Millikan, A. M. � 43
Mitchell, M. M. � 43
Moen, B. E. � 45
Momen, N. � 45
Montes, K. S. � 47
Morgan III, C. A.  � 40, 43
Moskos, C. � 29, 32
Mroczek, D. K. � 42
Mumford, M. � 38
Mylle, J. C.  � 41, 47, 48
Nadelson, T. � 47
Neria, Y.  � 47, 48
Newsome, B. � 41, 42
Oakes, M. � 40
O’Connor, K. � 33
Ohry, A. � 48
Ojiako, U. � 37
Oliver, J. � 40
Olsen, O. K. � 37
Olsthoorn, P. � 34
Osterberg, J.  � 44, 46
Owen, A. S. � 31
Padilla, G. A. � 45
Parmak, M.  � 41, 47, 48
Parsons, N. L. � 45
Peng, A. C. � 41
Peterson, A. L. � 43
Picano, J. � 46
Pietrobon, R. � 45
Pietrzak, R. H. � 43
Pippin, R � 35
Potter, T. � 30
Pressfield, S. � 49
Protevi, J. � 35
Rachman, S.  � 33, 34
Ramthun, A. J. � 37
Reger, G. M. � 43
Riccio, G. E.  � 48, 49
Richardson, F. � 34
Richardson, R. A. L. � 44
Riolli, L. T. � 41
Rivers, A. J. � 43
Robbins, C. R. � 36



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

52� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015 01 | 2015   SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE� 53

Roland, R. � 46
Rosenheck, R. � 42
Rundmo, T. � 45
Ryan, A. � 34
Rydstedt, L. W. � 46
Samuels, S. � 37
Sandal, G. M. � 41
Sander, T. C. � 45
Sandman, L. � 32
Sarros, J. C. � 36
Sasson-Levy, O. � 32
Savarese, V. W. � 44
Scannell-Desch, E. � 32
Schaubroeck, J. M. � 41
Schok, M. � 43
Scrapansky, T. A. � 45
Segal, D. R. � 30
Self, N. � 37
Shafer, M. � 40
Shaffer, L. F. � 25
Shalit, B. � 41
Shalom, L. � 38
Sharma, M. � 42
Sharma, S. � 42
Sheng J. W. � 42
Shimota, H. � 47
Sicard, B.  � 46
Sidman, J.� 48 
Sigri, U. � 38
Simons, A. � 33
Simpson, D. � 35
Sion, L. � 33
Sjöberg, M. � 36
Smith, D. � 30
Smith, G. S. � 44
Smith, M. B. � 33
Smith, R. B.  � 30
Soeters, J. � 38, 39
Solomon, Z.  � 42, 43, 47, 48
Southwick, S. M. � 43
Spacie, K. � 35
Spain, E. S. � 41
Spiro III, A. � 42
Spiszer, J. M. � 30
Star, S. A. � 33
Stouffer, S. A.  � 33
Sullivan, R. M. � 38
Suvak, M. K. � 44
Sweeney, P. J. � 37
Syna-Desivilya, H. � 33
Taillemite, J. P. � 46
Taylor, M. K. � 45
Tennant, S. J. � 46
Tortorello, F. J. � 34
Trewin, N. � 37
Turner, N. � 46
Uhl-Bien, M. � 36
Ursin, H. � 41
Vaernes, R. � 41

van Dam, K. � 39
van den Berg, C. E. � 38, 39
van der Dennen, J. � 30
van Wijk, C. H.  � 48
Van, W. R. � 47
Varoglu, A. K. � 38, 46
Vaughan, D. K. � 30
Vertzberger, Y. � 37
Vo, A. H. � 45
Vogt, D. S. � 43, 44
Walendowski, E. � 30
Walker, T. B. � 42
Wallenius, C. � 39
Waters, A. H. � 48
Watts, S. � 30
Weatherly, J. N. � 47
Wessely, S. � 30
Wiegert, R. S. � 40
Williams Jr., R. M. � 33
Williams, T. H. � 46
Wong, L.  � 30, 37, 42
Wood, J. A. � 33
Woodruff, T. � 30
Wrisberg, C. A. � 35
Xia, Z. � 42
Yammarino, F. � 38
Ye B. Y. � 42
Yi, J. � 49
Yinling, Z. � 46
Yore, M. M. � 44
Yuan, J. � 42
Yun F. S. � 42
Zupan, M. F. � 42

PREVIOUS ISSUES

2012
02:2012: GENDER AND MILITARY ISSUES IN THE SCANDINAVIAN COUNTRIES:  

A CATEGORIZED RESEARCH BIBLIOGRAPHY 
Sand, Trond Svela; Fasting, Kari 

01:2012: MÅLING AV KROPPSSAMMENSETNING I MILITÆR SAMMENHENG  
(NORWEGIAN ONLY)
Holtberget, Kristian 

2011
02:2011: FYSISKE ARBEIDSKRAV FOR MILITÆRT PERSONELL (NORWEGIAN ONLY) 

Aandstad, Anders

01:2011: PHYSICAL FITNESS TESTS IN THE NORDIC ARMED FORCES – A DESCRIPTION  
OF BASIC TEST PROTOCOL 
Malmberg, Jarmo (Ed.)

2010
02:2010: 6TH NMSLC SYMPOSIUM : NORDIC MILITARY LEADERS CONFERENCE 

Mikael Mineur (SWE), Knud Erik Andersen (DEN), Matti Santtila (FIN),  
Steinar Høgseth (NOR) 

01:2010: GENDER AND MILITARY ISSUES : A CATEGORIZED RESEARCH BIBLIOGRAPHY 
Fasting, Kari; Sand, Trond Svela 

PI



RISK-TAKING ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS AMONG MILITARY PERSONNEL IN DANGEROUS CONTEXTS

54� MOVING SOLDIERS  01 | 2015

THE NORWEGIAN SCHOOL OF SPORT 
SCIENCES / DEFENCE INSTITUTE 
(NSSS/DI)

THE NORWEGIAN SCHOOL OF SPORT SCIENCES DEFENCE INSTITUTE has been a subdivision 
of the Norwegian Defence Univetrsity College (NORDUC) since 2001, but is located 
at the Norwegian School of Sport Sciences (NSSS) where it has been an integrated 
partner since its (NSSS) origin in 1968. Being situated within the university college 
society, the Defence Institute conducts its professional activities in accordance 
with recognized scientific, pedagogical and ethical principles (pursuant to the Act 
pertaining to Universities and University Colleges, Section 1-5). Its main field of 
interest is in connection to the training, performance and cultural aspects within 
military contexts in which the aim is to develop applicable soldiers and military units.

DIRECTOR: MAJOR JØRGEN W. ERIKSEN, PHD

MOVING SOLDIERS – SOLDATEN I BEVEGELSE is an institute series that aims to provide 
an arena for interdisciplinary thinking and debate within the fields of interest of 
the Norwegian School of Sport Sciences Defence Institute. As such, target groups 
of the series are primarily military leaders and civilian scholars interested in the 
development of military capability and the performance of soldiers and their units 
in an ever changing world. Moving Soldiers will be published two to six times a year. 
The series is primarily based on Norwegian contributions, but will be published in 
English whenever the topic being addressed is of interest to a more international 
audience. The series is also open to contributions from authors other than those 
affiliated with the Defence Institute. All views expressed in Moving Soldiers are 
those of the authors, thus the content may not necessarily coincide with the views 
of the Norwegian School of Sport Sciences Defence Institute.

EDITOR: MAJOR ANDERS MCD SOOKERMANY, DR. PHILOS

+ DINS
SS



NORWEGIAN SCHOOL OF SPORT SCIENCES DEFENCE INSTITUTE
THE NORWEGIAN DEFENCE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE 

Sognsveien 220
Postboks 4014 Ullevål stadion

0806 Oslo, Norge
nih.no/fi

MOVING SOLDIERS is an institute 
series that aims to provide 
an arena for interdisciplinary 
thinking and debate on 
relevant issues related to 
the development of soldiers 
and their military units. The 
series is published by the 
Norwegian School of Sports 
Sciences Defence Institute

This edition of “Moving Soldiers” presents a categorized overview 
of research related to risk-taking attitudes and behaviors in military 
contexts, and is grounded in a larger project – “Learning under 
Risk” – which has been launched to increase knowledge about risk 
and its meaning for military performance. The bibliography contains 
226 references categorized into the following 12 categories: Combat 
motivation; Combat zone experience; Fear and courage; On killing; 
Leadership; Life threat; Performance under pressure; Post traumatic 
growth; Risk-taking; Sensation seeking; Warrior ethos; and Well-
being. The findings are discussed with a view to relevance for the 
project “Learning under Risk”.


